

NO. 47206-6-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

ROBERT ALAN CREECH, Appellant

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.14-1-02303-1

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

ANNE M. CRUSER, WSBA #27944
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (360) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
I. There was sufficient evidence to support Mr. Creech’s convictions for assault in the second degree where in an agitated state and in extremely close proximity to the victims he pulled out a knife, opened the blade, mentioned cutting and killing them, and placed them in fear of such a result.....	1
II. Mr. Creech received the effective assistance of counsel because his counsel pursued a legitimate all-or-nothing trial strategy and unlawful display of a weapon was not available as a lesser included offense.	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
B. FACTUAL HISTORY	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. There was sufficient evidence to support Creech’s convictions for assault in the second degree where in an agitated state and in extremely close proximity to the victims he pulled out a knife, opened the blade, mentioned cutting and killing them, and placed them in fear of such a result.	4
II. Creech received the effective assistance of counsel because his counsel pursued a legitimate all-or-nothing trial strategy, and unlawful display of a weapon was not available as a lesser included offense.	6
a Deficient Performance	7
1. <i>All or Nothing Strategy</i>	8
2. <i>Availability of Lesser Included</i>	10
b. Prejudice	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Crace</i> , 157 Wn.App. 81, 236 P.3d 914 (2010).....	11
<i>In re Crace</i> , 174 Wn.2d 835, 280 P.3d 1102 (2012)	11
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 91 Wn.2d 86, 586 P.2d 1168 (1978)	7
<i>State v. Breitung</i> , 173 Wn.2d 393, 267 P.3d 1012 (2011)	9
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....	5
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)	4, 5
<i>State v. Garrett</i> , 124 Wn.2d 504, 520, 881 P.2d 185 (1994).....	8
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011)	7, 8, 9, 10, 12
<i>State v. Hassan</i> , 151 Wn.App. 209, 211 P.3d 441 (2009)	7, 8
<i>State v. Karp</i> , 69 Wn.App. 369, 848 P.2d 1304 (1993).....	11
<i>State v. Kyllo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009)	7, 8, 12
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004)	8
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	4
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 71 Wn.2d 470, 429 P.2d 231 (1967)	7
<i>State v. Walton</i> , 64 Wn.App. 410, 824 P.2d 533 (1992).....	5
<i>State v. Woods</i> , 63 Wn.App. 588, 821 P.2d 1235 (1991)	5, 6
<i>State v. Workman</i> , 90 Wn.2d 443, 584 P.2d 700 (1997).....	10
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	7, 12

Statutes

RCW 10.61.006	10
